333 (R-2018-86 REV.) | 2/13/17

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311477

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 5 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND AT&T CORPORATION FOR THE PROVISION OF MULTI-PROTOCOL LABEL SWITCHING (MPLS) ASSETS & SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) obtained certain AT&T Corporation (AT&T) telephone circuits and services through the City's contract with its network services provider, Atos Governmental Outsourcing Services, LLC (Atos); and

WHEREAS, the Atos contract with AT&T could not be renewed at similar rates; and WHEREAS, the State of California's Department of Technology Services procures discounted telecommunications services known as CalNet through volume purchases on behalf of itself and other state and local government agencies, and the State completed its most recent CalNet Request for Proposal (RFP) process and awarded the CalNet3 contract to AT&T on November 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, as provided for in Section 22.3208 of the San Diego Municipal Code, the City's Purchasing Agent certified in writing that use of the CALNET cooperative procurement contract is in the City's best interests, to the City's economic advantage, and the agency's contract was awarded using a process that complies with the City's policies, rules, and regulations; and

WHEREAS, effective as of August 19, 2016, the City entered into a contract with AT&T for a term extending through June 30, 2018 plus two additional one-year options to utilize the CalNet3 contract to purchase a comprehensive array of telecommunications services including local and long-distance services, voicemail, call routing services, and internet services (Contract); and

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to increase the Contract's not-to-exceed amount by \$3,541,000 to a total of \$6,421,000 for the initial term of the Contract, and up to a total of \$16,429,000 during the full term of the Contract, including options to renew; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to approve the resolution to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to the CALNET3 Cooperative Procurement Contract between the City of San Diego and AT&T Corporation for the Provision of Multi-protocol Label Switching (MPLS) Assets and Services, to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the current term of the Contract by \$3,541,000, from \$2,880,000 to \$6,421,000, pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in the First Amendment to the original Contract on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-___3114777__ and, contingent on the City exercising its option terms as allowed under the Contract, further authorizing the Mayor or his designee to negotiate and execute a second amendment to the Contract for the limited purpose of increasing the not to exceed amount by an additional \$10,008,000, for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$16,429,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$16,429,000 over the full term of the Contract, including any options to renew, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasury.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Steven R. Lastomirsky Deputy City Attorney

SRL:bas:cw 11/29/17 REV. Or.Dept:IT

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 1574214_2

I certify that the meeting of	foregoing Resolution was pas <u>DEC 1 3 2017</u>	sed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
		By Chiefer Deputy Lity Clerk
Approved:) /14/17 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Resolution Number R-

311477